

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NUMBER: SC20-1335
DCA NUMBER: 3D19-523, 3D19-524
L.T. NUMBERS: 14-TR-000A36ADOE00
16-TR-000A36ADOE00

LEE STEIN

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF AVENTURA and
FLORIDA ATTORNEY GENERAL

Respondents,

PETITIONED FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE THIRD
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL AND THE COUNTY COURT OF THE
ELEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY,
FLORIDA

RESPONDENT FLORIDA ATTORNEY GENERAL'S
JURISDICTIONAL BRIEF

ASHLEY BROOKE MOODY
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Christopher M. Sutter (FBN: 422215)
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
110 S.E. 6th Street, 10th Floor
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
Email: christopher.sutter@myfloridalegal.com
Attorney for Florida Attorney General

RECEIVED, 11/03/2020 11:09:31 AM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page #</u>
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Introduction.....	1
Restatement of Case and Facts	2
Summary of Argument	4
Argument	5
I. Bases to Determine Jurisdiction	5
II. The Opinion of the 3 rd DCA is consistent with the precedent of the Supreme Court in <i>Jimenez II</i>	7
III. The Opinion of the 3 rd DCA may be distinguished from the ruling of the Supreme Court in the <i>Masone case</i>	10
Conclusion	10
Certificate of Service	11
Certificate of Compliance.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Jimenez v. State</i> , 246 So.3d 219 (2018).....	passim
<i>Masone v. City of Aventura</i> , 147 So.3d 492 (2014).....	1, 5, 10
<i>State ex rel. City of Aventura v. Jimenez</i> , 211 So. 3d 158 (Fla.3d DCA 2016).....	4
Statutes	
Article V Section 3(b) of the Florida Constitution	5
Article V Section 3(b)(3) of the Florida Constitution	4
Rules	
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)	11
Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.030(a)(2)(a).....	6
Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.120(d).....	1
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure 9.210(c)	2
